
Status: This version of this chapter contains provisions that are prospective.
*Status: This revised version has been created from an electronic version contributed by Westlaw which was originally derived from the printed publication. **Read more** (See end of Document for details) **Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Insolvency Rules 1986. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)*

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

1986 No. 1925

The Insolvency Rules 1986

PROSPECTIVE

THE THIRD GROUP OF PARTS

PART 7

COURT PROCEDURE AND PRACTICE

CHAPTER 5

COURT RECORDS AND RETURNS

Title of proceedings

7.26.—(1) Every proceeding under Parts I to VII of the Act shall, with any necessary additions, be intitled “IN THE MATTER OF ... (naming the company to which the proceedings relate) AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986”.

(2) Every proceeding under Parts IX to XI of the Act shall be intitled “IN BANKRUPTCY”.

Commencement Information

11 Rule 7.26 in force at 29.12.1986, see [rule 0.1](#)

Court records

7.27. The court shall keep records of all insolvency proceedings, and shall cause to be entered in the records the taking of any step in the proceedings, and such decisions of the court in relation thereto, as the court thinks fit.

Commencement Information

12 Rule 7.27 in force at 29.12.1986, see [rule 0.1](#)

Inspection of records

7.28.—(1) Subject as follows, the court's records of insolvency proceedings shall be open to inspection by any person.

(2) If in the case of a person applying to inspect the records the registrar is not satisfied as to the propriety of the purpose for which inspection is required, he may refuse to allow it. The person may then apply forthwith and ex parte to the judge, who may refuse the inspection, or allow it on such terms as he thinks fit.

Status: This version of this chapter contains provisions that are prospective.

*Status: This revised version has been created from an electronic version contributed by Westlaw which was originally derived from the printed publication. **Read more** (See end of Document for details) **Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Insolvency Rules 1986. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes*

(3) The judge's decision under paragraph (2) is final.

Commencement Information

I3 Rule 7.28 in force at 29.12.1986, see [rule 0.1](#)

Returns to Secretary of State

7.29.—(1) The court shall from time to time send to the Secretary of State the following particulars relating to winding-up and bankruptcy proceedings—

- (a) the full title of the proceedings, including the number assigned to each case;
- (b) where a winding-up or bankruptcy order has been made, the date of the order.

(2) The Secretary of State may, on the request of any person, furnish him with particulars sent by the court under this Rule.

Commencement Information

I4 Rule 7.29 in force at 29.12.1986, see [rule 0.1](#)

File of court proceedings

7.30.—(1) In respect of all insolvency proceedings, the court shall open and maintain a file for each case; and (subject to directions of the registrar) all documents relating to such proceedings shall be placed on the relevant file.

(2) No proceedings shall be filed in the Central Office of the High Court.

Commencement Information

I5 Rule 7.30 in force at 29.12.1986, see [rule 0.1](#)

Right to inspect the file

7.31.—(1) In the case of any insolvency proceedings, the following have the right, at all reasonable times, to inspect the court's file of the proceedings—

- (a) the person who, in relation to those proceedings, is the responsible insolvency practitioner;
- (b) any duly authorised officer of the Department; and
- (c) any person stating himself in writing to be a creditor of the company to which, or the individual to whom, the proceedings relate.

(2) The same right of inspection is exercisable—

- (a) in proceedings under Parts I to VII of the Act, by every person who is, or at any time has been, a director or officer of the company to which the proceedings relate, or who is a member of the company or a contributory in its winding up;
- (b) in proceedings with respect to a voluntary arrangement proposed by a debtor under Part VIII of the Act, by the debtor;
- (c) in bankruptcy proceedings, by—
 - (i) the bankrupt,

Status: This version of this chapter contains provisions that are prospective.

Status: This revised version has been created from an electronic version contributed by Westlaw which was originally derived from the printed publication. **Read more** (See end of Document for details) **Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Insolvency Rules 1986. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

(ii) any person against whom, or by whom, a bankruptcy petition has been presented, and

(iii) any person who has been served, in accordance with Chapter 1 of Part 6 of the Rules, with a statutory demand.

(3) The right of inspection conferred as above on any person may be exercised on his behalf by a person properly authorised by him.

(4) Any person may, by special leave of the court, inspect the file.

(5) The right of inspection conferred by this Rule is not exercisable in the case of documents, or parts of documents, as to which the court directs (either generally or specially) that they are not to be made open to inspection without the court's leave.

An application for a direction of the court under this paragraph may be made by the official receiver, by the person who in relation to any proceedings is the responsible insolvency practitioner, or by any party appearing to the court to have an interest.

(6) If, for the purpose of powers conferred by the Act or the Rules, the Secretary of State, the Department or the official receiver requires to inspect the file of any insolvency proceedings, and requests the transmission of the file, the court shall comply with the request (unless the file is for the time being in use for the court's own purposes).

(7) Paragraphs (2) and (3) of Rule 7.28 apply in respect of the court's file of any proceedings as they apply in respect of court records.

Commencement Information

16 Rule 7.31 in force at 29.12.1986, see [rule 0.1](#)

Filing of Gazette notices and advertisements

7.32.—(1) In any court in which insolvency proceedings are pending, an officer of the court shall file a copy of every issue of the Gazette which contains an advertisement relating to those proceedings.

(2) Where there appears in a newspaper an advertisement relating to insolvency proceedings pending in any court, the person inserting the advertisement shall file a copy of it in that court.

The copy of the advertisement shall be accompanied by, or have endorsed on it, such particulars as are necessary to identify the proceedings and the date of the advertisement's appearance.

(3) An officer of any court in which insolvency proceedings are pending shall from time to time file a memorandum giving the dates of, and other particulars relating to, any notice published in the Gazette, and any newspaper advertisements, which relate to proceedings so pending.

The officer's memorandum is prima facie evidence that any notice or advertisement mentioned in it was duly inserted in the issue of the newspaper or the Gazette which is specified in the memorandum.

Commencement Information

17 Rule 7.32 in force at 29.12.1986, see [rule 0.1](#)

Status:

This version of this chapter contains provisions that are prospective.

Status:

This revised version has been created from an electronic version contributed by Westlaw which was originally derived from the printed publication.

Read more**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Insolvency Rules 1986. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Instrument am (exc rules 4.12, 4.215, 6.12, 6.175, 6.235, 7.53, 7.54, 7.57, 9.4 and sch 4) by
- Regulations applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2015/1493 reg. 8\(2\)](#)
- Instrument applied in pt (with modifications) by [S.I. 2011/2866 art. 8\(1\)\(2\)Sch. 2](#)
- rule. 4.127B applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2010/2580 rule 60616263](#) Table
- rule. 13.12A inserted by [S.I. 2001/3649 art. 381](#)
- rule. 4.125A inserted by [S.I. 2004/584 rule. 13](#)
- rule. 4.148B inserted by [S.I. 2004/584 rule. 19](#)
- rule. 6.137A inserted by [S.I. 2004/584 rule. 32](#)
- rule. 6.138A inserted by [S.I. 2004/584 rule. 34](#)
- rule. 6.237CA inserted by [S.I. 2004/584 rule. 42](#)
- rule. 6.223 words added by [S.I. 1989/397 Sch. para. 1](#)
- rule. 4.127A-4.127B inserted by [S.I. 2004/584 rule. 15](#)
- rule. 4.128(1) omitted by [S.I. 2004/584 rule. 16](#)
- rule. 6.139(1) substituted by [S.I. 2004/584 rule. 35](#)
- rule. 4.124(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2004/584 rule. 11](#)
- rule. 4.125(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2004/584 rule. 12](#)
- rule. 6.136(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2004/584 rule. 30](#)
- rule. 6.137(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2004/584 rule. 31](#)
- rule. 4.161(1)(a) words omitted by [S.I. 2004/584 rule. 21](#)
- rule. 6.158(1)(a) words omitted by [S.I. 2004/584 rule. 38](#)
- rule. 4.218(1)(c) words inserted by [S.I. 2004/584 rule. 22](#)
- rule. 6.224(1)(c) words inserted by [S.I. 2004/584 rule. 41](#)
- rule. 4.218(1)(c)(d) substituted by [S.I. 1995/586 Sch. para. 1](#)
- rule. 6.224(1)(c)(d) substituted by [S.I. 1995/586 Sch. para. 2](#)
- rule. 4.138(2) omitted by [S.I. 2004/584 rule. 17](#)
- rule. 6.146(2) omitted by [S.I. 2004/584 rule. 36](#)
- rule. 4.231(3) words inserted by [S.I. 2004/584 rule. 23](#)
- rule. 6.213(3) words inserted by [S.I. 2004/584 rule. 39\(a\)](#)
- rule. 4.148A(4) substituted by [S.I. 2004/584 rule. 18](#)
- rule. 6.214A(4) substituted by [S.I. 2004/584 rule. 40](#)
- rule. 4.159(4) words inserted by [S.I. 2004/584 rule. 20](#)
- rule. 6.156(4) words inserted by [S.I. 2004/584 rule. 37](#)
- rule. 6.213(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2004/584 rule. 39\(b\)](#)
- rule. 4.159(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2004/584 rule. 20](#)
- rule. 6.156(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2004/584 rule. 37](#)
- rule. 4.127(6) substituted by [S.I. 2004/584 rule. 14](#)
- rule. 6.138(6) substituted by [S.I. 2004/584 rule. 33](#)
- rule. 4.152(7) substituted by [S.I. 2001/3649 art. 379](#)
- rule. 6.237D(10) inserted by [S.I. 2004/584 rule. 43](#)
- rule. 2.57(1)(a) words omitted by [S.I. 2004/584 rule. 5](#)
- rule. 2.55(4) word inserted by [S.I. 2004/584 rule. 4](#)

- rule. 2.55(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2004/584 rule. 4](#)
- rule. 2.19(4A) inserted by [S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 13\(2\)](#)
- rule. 2.7(4A)(a) substituted by [S.I. 2001/3649 art. 377\(2\)](#)
- rule. 3.23(1)(a) words omitted by [S.I. 2004/584 rule. 7](#)
- rule. 3.21(4) words inserted by [S.I. 2004/584 rule. 6](#)
- rule. 3.21(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2004/584 rule. 6](#)
- rule. 4.74 substituted by [S.I. 2004/584 rule. 9](#)
- rule. 4.75(1) substituted by [S.I. 2004/584 rule. 10](#)
- rule. 4.72(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2001/3649 art. 377\(7\)](#)
- rule. 4.1(1)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 1998/1129 Sch. 1 para. 4\(2\)](#)
- rule. 4.1(1)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2001/3649 art. 377\(3\)](#)
- rule. 4.1(1)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2001/3649 art. 378\(1\)](#)
- rule. 4.72(2) words substituted by [S.I. 1998/1129 Sch. 1 para. 4\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- rule. 4.72(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2001/3649 art. 378\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- rule. 4.7(2)-(2B) substituted for rule. 4.7(2) by [S.I. 2004/584 rule. 8\(a\)](#)
- rule. 4.51(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2001/3649 art. 377\(6\)](#)
- rule. 4.72(3)(4)(5)(6) word substituted by [S.I. 1998/1129 Sch. 1 para. 4\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- rule. 4.72(3)(4)(5)(6)(7) words substituted by [S.I. 2001/3649 art. 378\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- rule. 4.10(4) words substituted by [S.I. 1998/1129 Sch. 1 para. 4\(4\)](#)
- rule. 4.7(4)(b) words deleted by [S.I. 2004/584 rule. 8\(b\)](#)
- rule. 4.7(4)(e) word substituted by [S.I. 1998/1129 Sch. 1 para. 4\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- rule. 4.7(4)(e) words substituted by [S.I. 1998/1129 Sch. 1 para. 4\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- rule. 4.7(4)(e) words substituted by [S.I. 2001/3649 art. 377\(4\)](#)
- rule. 4.50(8) words substituted by [S.I. 2001/3649 art. 377\(5\)](#)
- rule. 5.60(3) words inserted by [S.I. 2004/584 rule. 25\(a\)](#)
- rule. 5.43(3)(4) inserted by [S.I. 2004/584 rule. 24](#)
- rule. 5.60(4) omitted by [S.I. 2004/584 rule. 25\(b\)](#)
- rule. 6.97 substituted by [S.I. 2004/584 rule. 27](#)
- rule. 6.98(1) substituted by [S.I. 2004/584 rule. 28\(1\)](#)
- rule. 6.99(1) words inserted by [S.I. 2004/584 rule. 29](#)
- rule. 6.10(2)-(2B) substituted for rule. 6.10(2) by [S.I. 2004/584 rule. 26](#)
- rule. 6.98(3) words inserted by [S.I. 2004/584 rule. 28\(2\)](#)
- rule. 6A.5 words omitted by [S.I. 2004/584 rule. 44](#)
- rule. 6A.6(1)(a)(aa) substituted for rule. 6A.6(1)(a) by [S.I. 2004/584 rule. 45\(a\)](#)
- rule. 6A.6(2)(a)(aa) substituted for rule. 6A.6(2)(a) by [S.I. 2004/584 rule. 45\(b\)](#)
- rule. 12.3(2)(b) words added by [S.I. 1989/397 Sch. para. 2](#)
- rule. 12.3(2A)(a) substituted for rule. 12.3(2A)(a)(b) by [S.I. 2001/3649 art. 380](#)
- rule. 13.13(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2009/2748 Sch. para. 12](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:

- Act modified by [S.I. 1999/359 rule 3Sch.](#)

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- Pt. 1 amendment to earlier affecting provision S.I. 2014/229, art. 11(1)(5), Sch. 4 Pts. 1, 2 by [S.I. 2020/744 art. 13](#)
- Pt. 127-13 amendment to earlier affecting provision by SI 2014/229 art. 11 Sch. 4 Pt. 1 2 by [S.I. 2014/1822 art. 7](#)
- Pt. 1 applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2014/229 art. 11\(1\)\(5\)Sch. 4 Pt. 12](#)
- Pt. 2 applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2014/229 art. 11\(3\)\(5\)Sch. 4 Pt. 12](#)
- Pt. 2 substituted by [S.I. 2003/1730 rule 5\(1\)Sch. 1 Pt. 2 para. 9](#)
- Pt. 3 Ch. 7 inserted by [S.I. 2003/1730 rule 6Sch. 1 Pt. 3 para. 11](#)
- Pt. 5 Ch. 7-12 substituted for Pt. 5 Ch. 7 by [S.I. 2003/1730 rule 8Sch. 1 Pt. 5 para. 31](#)
- Pt. 5A rule 5A1-5A27) inserted by [S.I. 2009/642 rule 32Sch. 1](#)
- Pt. 6 Ch. 31-33 added by [S.I. 2009/642 rule 47](#)
- Pt. 6 Ch. 22(A) and title inserted by [S.I. 1999/359 Sch. para. 8](#)

- Pt. 6 Ch. 16A inserted by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 9Sch. 1 Pt. 6 para. 39
- Pt. 6 Ch. 21A inserted by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 9Sch. 1 Pt. 6 para. 46
- Pt. 6 Ch. 28-30 inserted by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 9Sch. 1 Pt. 6 para. 52
- Pt. 6 Ch. 22A revoked by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 9Sch. 1 Pt. 6 para. 50
- Pt. 6 Ch. 21A revoked by S.I. 2013/2135 rule 3(2)
- Pt. 6A inserted by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 10Sch. 1 Pt. 7 para. 53
- Pt. 7-13 amendment to earlier affecting provision S.I. 2014/229, art. 11(1)(3)(5), Sch. 4 Pts. 1, 2 by S.I. 2020/744 art. 13
- Pt. 7-13 applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2014/229 art. 11(1)(3)(5)Sch. 4 Pt. 12
- Pt. 7 Ch. 6 substituted by S.I. 1999/1022 Sch. para. 3
- Pt. 12A inserted by S.I. 2010/686 rule 4Sch. 3
- Pt. 14 Ch. 3 applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2001/3635, rule 23(2) (as substituted) by S.I. 2019/754 rule 3
- Ch. 1ZA inserted by S.I. 2011/785 rule 9
- Ch. 3 substituted by S.I. 2016/187 rule 5(a)Sch. 1
- Ch. 7-8 inserted by S.I. 2002/1307 rule 4(4)
- Ch. 7rule 2.59 -2.61 inserted by S.I. 2002/1307 rule 5(8)
- Ch. 7Pt. 7 heading words substituted by S.I. 2007/1898 Sch. 1 para. 12(4)
- Ch. 8rule 2.62 inserted by S.I. 2002/1307 rule 5(8)
- Ch. 9 inserted by S.I. 2002/2712 rule 3Sch. Pt. 1 para. 21
- Ch. 1011 added by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 34
- Ch. 10rule 7.62-7.63 inserted by S.I. 2002/1307 rule 9(1)
- Ch. 11rule 7.64 inserted by S.I. 2002/1307 rule 9(1)
- Ch. 23rule 4.231 inserted by S.I. 2002/1307 rule 6(9)
- Ch. 27rule 6.238-6.239 inserted by S.I. 2002/1307 rule 8(9)
- s. Erules 5.31-5.33 inserted by S.I. 2002/1307 rule 7(3)
- s. Frule 5.34 inserted by S.I. 2002/1307 rule 7(3)
- Sch. 2A-2C inserted by S.I. 2016/187 rule 10Sch. 2
- Sch. 2D inserted by S.I. 2016/903 Sch.
- Sch. 3 para. 1-3 substituted by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 154
- Sch. 3 para. 1-5 substituted by S.I. 1989/397 Sch. para. 3
- Sch. 3 para. 1-3 substituted by S.I. 1991/495 Sch. para 4
- Sch. 4 Form 2.4A added by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 157Sch. Pt. 4
- Sch. 4 Form 3.13.1A added by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 157Sch. Pt. 4
- Sch. 4 Form 4.14A added by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 157Sch. Pt. 4
- Sch. 4 Form 5.1-5.4 added by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 157Sch. Pt. 4
- Sch. 4 Form 6.24A6.24B added by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 157Sch. Pt. 4
- Sch. 4 Form 6.79A added by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 157Sch. Pt. 4
- Sch. 4 Form 7.20 added by S.I. 2002/1307 rule 12Sch. Pt. 1
- Sch. 4 Forms index entries substituted by S.I. 2002/2712 rule 8(1)(a)Sch. Pt. 5
- Sch. 4 Form 6.28 form substituted by S.I. 2005/2114 art. 2(18)Sch. 18 para. 1(6)Sch. 14 Pt. 2 form 6.28
- Sch. 4 Form 6.83 form substituted by S.I. 2005/2114 art. 2(18)Sch. 18 para. 1(6)Sch. 14 Pt. 2 form 6.28
- Sch. 4 Form 5.6 inserted by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 14(2)(b)Sch. 2 Pt. B
- Sch. 4 Form 5.7 inserted by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 14(2)(b)Sch. 2 Pt. B
- Sch. 4 Form 5.8 inserted by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 14(2)(b)Sch. 2 Pt. B
- Sch. 4 Form 6.81 inserted by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 14(2)(b)Sch. 2 Pt. B
- Sch. 4 Form 6.82 inserted by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 14(2)(b)Sch. 2 Pt. B
- Sch. 4 Form 6.83 inserted by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 14(2)(b)Sch. 2 Pt. B
- Sch. 4 Form 6.84 inserted by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 14(2)(b)Sch. 2 Pt. B
- Sch. 4 Form 12.1 inserted by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 14(2)(b)Sch. 2 Pt. B
- Sch. 4 Form 4.15A inserted by S.I. 2005/527 rule 49(2)(b)Sch. Pt. A
- Sch. 4 Form 4.73 inserted by S.I. 2007/1974 rule 3(4)Sch.
- Sch. 4 Form 7.16 omitted by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 159
- Sch. 4 Form 6.31 omitted by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 14(2)(d)
- Sch. 4 Form 4.3 omitted by S.I. 2005/527 rule 49(2)(a)
- Sch. 4 Form 6.14 omitted by S.I. 2016/187 rule 11(a)

- Sch. 4 Form 4.17 substituted by S.I. 2005/527 rule 49(2)(c)Sch. Pt. B
- Sch. 4 Form 4.18 substituted by S.I. 2005/527 rule 49(2)(c)Sch. Pt. B
- Sch. 4 Form 4.19 substituted by S.I. 2005/527 rule 49(2)(c)Sch. Pt. B
- Sch. 4 Form 4.68 substituted by S.I. 2005/527 rule 49(2)(c)Sch. Pt. B
- Sch. 4 Form 6.9 substituted by S.I. 2005/527 rule 49(2)(c)Sch. Pt. B
- Sch. 4 Form 6.24A substituted by S.I. 2005/527 rule 49(2)(c)Sch. Pt. B
- Sch. 4 Form 6.28 substituted by S.I. 2005/527 rule 49(2)(c)Sch. Pt. B
- Sch. 4 Form 6.80 substituted by S.I. 2005/527 rule 49(2)(c)Sch. Pt. B
- Sch. 4 Form 6.83 substituted by S.I. 2005/527 rule 49(2)(c)Sch. Pt. B
- Sch. 4 Form 6.84 substituted by S.I. 2005/527 rule 49(2)(c)Sch. Pt. B
- Sch. 4 Form 4.64 substituted by S.I. 2007/1898 Sch. 1 para. 12(8)Sch. 2 Pt. 1
- Sch. 4 Form 6.57 substituted by S.I. 2007/1898 Sch. 1 para. 12(9)Sch. 2 Pt. 2
- Sch. 4 Forms 2.1B–2.40B substituted for Forms 2.1-2.23 by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 14(2)(a)Sch. 2 Pt. A
- Sch. 4 Form 2.8B2.9B2.11B2.25B4.255.86.286.376.716.79A6.826.84 substituted for Sch. 4 Form 2.8B 2.9B 2.11B 2.25B 4.25 5.7 5.8 6.28 6.37 6.71 6.79A 6.82 6.84 by S.I. 2004/584 rule. 46 Sch.
- Sch. 4 Form 3.1B substituted for Sch. 4 Form 3.1 by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 158(1)Sch. Pt. 5 s. 2
- Sch. 4 Form 7.8 word inserted by S.I. 2009/2472 rule 17(f)
- Sch. 4 Form 7.9 word inserted by S.I. 2009/2472 rule 17(g)
- Sch. 4 Form 9.1 word inserted by S.I. 2009/2472 rule 17(h)
- Sch. 4 Form 4.72 word omitted by S.I. 1991/495 Sch. para 6
- Sch. 4 Form 4.71 word substituted by S.I. 1991/495 Sch. para 5
- Sch. 4 para. 4.64 word substituted by S.I. 2007/1898 Sch. 1 para. 12(6)(b)
- Sch. 4 para. 6.57 word substituted by S.I. 2007/1898 Sch. 1 para. 12(7)(b)
- Sch. 4 Form 4.5 word substituted by S.I. 2009/2472 rule 17(d)
- Sch. 4 Forms index words inserted by S.I. 2002/2712 rule 8(1)(b)Sch. Pt. 5
- Sch. 4 Forms index words inserted by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 14(1)(c)
- Sch. 4 Forms index words inserted by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 14(1)(d)
- Sch. 4 Forms index words inserted by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 14(1)(e)
- Sch. 4 para. 4.64 words inserted by S.I. 2007/1898 Sch. 1 para. 12(6)(a)
- Sch. 4 para. 6.57 words inserted by S.I. 2007/1898 Sch. 1 para. 12(7)(a)
- Sch. 4 Form 4.7 words inserted by S.I. 2009/642 Sch. 2 para. 3(a)(ii)
- Sch. 4 form 4.2 words inserted by S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 21
- Sch. 4 form 6.1 words inserted by S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 22(3)
- Sch. 4 form 6.2 words inserted by S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 23(3)
- Sch. 4 form 6.2 words inserted by S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 23(4)
- Sch. 4 form 6.3 words inserted by S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 24(3)
- Sch. 4 form 6.7 words inserted by S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 25(2)(b)
- Sch. 4 form 6.8 words inserted by S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 26(2)(b)
- Sch. 4 form 6.9 words inserted by S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 27(2)(b)
- Sch. 4 form 6.10 words inserted by S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 28(2)(b)
- Sch. 4 form 6.14 words inserted by S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 29
- Sch. 4 form 6.16 words inserted by S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 30
- Sch. 4 form 6.27 words inserted by S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 31(2)(b)
- Sch. 4 Form 6.76 words omitted by S.I. 2009/642 Sch. 2 para. 3(h)(ii)
- Sch. 4 Form 6.77 words omitted by S.I. 2009/642 Sch. 2 para. 3(h)(ii)
- Sch. 4 Form 6.80 Title words substituted by S.I. 2001/1149 Sch. 1 para. 70(a)
- Sch. 4 Form 6.80 words substituted by S.I. 2001/1149 Sch. 1 para. 70(b)
- Sch. 4 Form 6.80 words substituted by S.I. 2001/1149 Sch. 1 para. 70(c)
- Sch. 4 Form 6.80 words substituted by S.I. 2001/1149 Sch. 1 para. 70(d)
- Sch. 4 Forms index words substituted by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 14(1)(a)
- Sch. 4 Forms index words substituted by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 14(1)(b)
- Sch. 4 Form 2.1B words substituted by S.I. 2009/2472 rule 17(a)
- Sch. 4 Form 3.8 words substituted by S.I. 2009/2472 rule 17(b)
- Sch. 4 Form 4.2 words substituted by S.I. 2009/2472 rule 17(c)(i)
- Sch. 4 Form 4.2 words substituted by S.I. 2009/2472 rule 17(c)(ii)

- Sch. 4 Form 4.14 words substituted by S.I. 2009/2472 rule 17(e)(i)
- Sch. 4 Form 4.14 words substituted by S.I. 2009/2472 rule 17(e)(ii)
- Sch. 4 Form 1.10 words substituted by S.I. 2009/642 Sch. 2 para. 2(a)
- Sch. 4 Form 2.11B words substituted by S.I. 2009/642 Sch. 2 para. 2(b)
- Sch. 4 Form 3.1A words substituted by S.I. 2009/642 Sch. 2 para. 2(c)
- Sch. 4 Form 4.7 words substituted by S.I. 2009/642 Sch. 2 para. 3(a)(i)
- Sch. 4 Form 4.7 words substituted by S.I. 2009/642 Sch. 2 para. 3(a)(iii)
- Sch. 4 Form 4.71 Table words substituted by S.I. 2009/642 Sch. 2 para. 3(b)
- Sch. 4 Form 5.7 words substituted by S.I. 2009/642 Sch. 2 para. 3(c)
- Sch. 4 Form 5.8 words substituted by S.I. 2009/642 Sch. 2 para. 3(d)
- Sch. 4 Form 6.12 words substituted by S.I. 2009/642 Sch. 2 para. 3(e)(i)
- Sch. 4 Form 6.12 words substituted by S.I. 2009/642 Sch. 2 para. 3(e)(ii)
- Sch. 4 Form 6.15 words substituted by S.I. 2009/642 Sch. 2 para. 3(f)(i)
- Sch. 4 Form 6.15 Note words substituted by S.I. 2009/642 Sch. 2 para. 3(f)(ii)
- Sch. 4 Form 6.71 Note words substituted by S.I. 2009/642 Sch. 2 para. 3(g)
- Sch. 4 Form 6.76 words substituted by S.I. 2009/642 Sch. 2 para. 3(h)(i)
- Sch. 4 Form 6.77 words substituted by S.I. 2009/642 Sch. 2 para. 3(h)(i)
- Sch. 4 Form 6.80 words substituted by S.I. 2011/2085 Sch. 1 para. 21
- Sch. 4 Form 6.1 words substituted by S.I. 2011/785 rule 10(2)
- Sch. 4 Form 6.1Pt. A words substituted by S.I. 2011/785 rule 10(3)(a)
- Sch. 4 Form 6.1Pt. A words substituted by S.I. 2011/785 rule 10(3)(b)
- Sch. 4 Form 6.2 words substituted by S.I. 2011/785 rule 11(2)
- Sch. 4 Form 6.2Pt. A words substituted by S.I. 2011/785 rule 11(3)(a)
- Sch. 4 Form 6.2Pt. A words substituted by S.I. 2011/785 rule 11(3)(b)
- Sch. 4 Form 6.2Pt. A words substituted by S.I. 2011/785 rule 11(3)(c)
- Sch. 4 Form 6.3 words substituted by S.I. 2011/785 rule 12(2)
- Sch. 4 Form 6.3Pt. A words substituted by S.I. 2011/785 rule 12(3)(a)
- Sch. 4 Form 6.3Pt. A words substituted by S.I. 2011/785 rule 12(3)(b)
- Sch. 4 Form 6.7 words substituted by S.I. 2011/785 rule 13(2)
- Sch. 4 Form 6.8 words substituted by S.I. 2011/785 rule 13(2)
- Sch. 4 Form 6.9 words substituted by S.I. 2011/785 rule 13(2)
- Sch. 4 Form 6.10 words substituted by S.I. 2011/785 rule 13(2)
- Sch. 4 Form 6.27 words substituted by S.I. 2011/785 rule 14(2)
- Sch. 4 form 6.1 words substituted by S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 22(2)
- Sch. 4 form 6.1 words substituted by S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 22(3)
- Sch. 4 form 6.2 words substituted by S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 23(2)
- Sch. 4 form 6.2 words substituted by S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 23(3)
- Sch. 4 form 6.3 words substituted by S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 24(2)
- Sch. 4 form 6.3 words substituted by S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 24(3)
- Sch. 4 form 6.7 words substituted by S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 25(2)(a)
- Sch. 4 form 6.8 words substituted by S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 26(2)(a)
- Sch. 4 form 6.9 words substituted by S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 27(2)(a)
- Sch. 4 form 6.10 words substituted by S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 28(2)(a)
- Sch. 4 form 6.27 words substituted by S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 31(2)(a)
- Sch. 4 form 7.1A words substituted by S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 32
- Sch. 4 Form 6.26-6.30 omitted by S.I. 2016/187 rule 11(b)
- Sch. 4 Form 4.12-4.14 substituted by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 158(1)Sch. Pt. 5 s. 1
- Sch. 4 Form 4.66-4.68 substituted by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 158(1)Sch. Pt. 5 s. 1
- Sch. 4 Form 4.11-4.12 substituted by S.I. 2002/1307 rule 13Sch. Pt. 2
- Sch. 4 Form 4.14-4.15 substituted by S.I. 2002/1307 rule 13Sch. Pt. 2
- Sch. 4 Forms 1.1-1.19 substituted for Forms 1.1-1.4 by S.I. 2002/2712 rule 8(2)
- (a)Sch. Pt. 6
- Sch. 6 applied by S.I. 2009/356 Sch. para. 1(c)
- Sch. 6 applied by S.I. 2010/2581 Sch. rule 286(c)
- Sch. 6 applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2009/357 rule 58596061 Table
- Sch. 6 applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2010/2580 rule 60616263 Table
- Sch. 6 inserted by S.I. 2004/584 rule. 47
- Rules applied by S.I. 1986/1999 art. 3(1)

- Rules applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2001/1090 Sch. 6 Pt. 2 para. 3](#)
- Rules applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2001/3634 rule 3-8](#)
- Rules applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2007/1949 reg. 7Sch. Pt. 3](#)
- Rules applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2009/2477 rule 5\(1\)](#)
- rule 2.27-2.32 applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2009/357 rule 58596061 Table](#)
- rule 2.33-2.49 applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2009/357 rule 58596061 Table](#)
- rule 2.50-2.65 applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2009/357 rule 58596061 Table](#)
- rule 2.66-2.105 applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2009/357 rule 58596061 Table](#)
- rule 2.106-2.109 applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2009/357 rule 58596061 Table](#)
- rule 2.119-2.129 applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2009/357 rule 58596061 Table](#)
- rule 4.28-4.31 applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2009/357 rule 58596061 Table](#)
- rule 4.187-4.194 applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2009/357 rule 58596061 Table](#)
- rule 7.1-7.10 applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2009/357 rule 58596061 Table](#)
- rule 7.19-7.21 applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2009/357 rule 58596061 Table](#)
- rule 7.32-7.36 applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2009/357 rule 58596061 Table](#)
- rule 7.38-7.46 applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2009/357 rule 58596061 Table](#)
- rule 7.53-7.56 applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2009/357 rule 58596061 Table](#)
- rule 7.58-7.61 applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2009/357 rule 58596061 Table](#)
- rule 11.1-11.13 applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2009/357 rule 58596061 Table](#)
- rule 12.8-12.18 applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2009/357 rule 58596061 Table](#)
- rule 12.20-12.22 applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2009/357 rule 58596061 Table](#)
- rule 13.1-13.13 applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2009/357 rule 58596061 Table](#)
- rule 2.27-2.29 applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2010/2580 rule 60616263 Table](#)
- rule 2.34-2.46 applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2010/2580 rule 60616263 Table](#)
- rule 2.50-2.65 applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2010/2580 rule 60616263 Table](#)
- rule 2.69-2.105 applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2010/2580 rule 60616263 Table](#)
- rule 2.106-2.109 applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2010/2580 rule 60616263 Table](#)
- rule 2.119-2.129 applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2010/2580 rule 60616263 Table](#)
- rule 4.28-4.31 applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2010/2580 rule 60616263 Table](#)
- rule 4.187-4.194 applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2010/2580 rule 60616263 Table](#)
- rule 7.1-7.10 applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2010/2580 rule 60616263 Table](#)
- rule 7.19-7.21 applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2010/2580 rule 60616263 Table](#)
- rule 7.33-7.36 applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2010/2580 rule 60616263 Table](#)
- rule 7.38-7.47 applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2010/2580 rule 60616263 Table](#)
- rule 7.53-7.56 applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2010/2580 rule 60616263 Table](#)
- rule 7.58-7.61 applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2010/2580 rule 60616263 Table](#)
- rule 12.8-12.18 applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2010/2580 rule 60616263 Table](#)
- rule 13.1-13.13 applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2010/2580 rule 60616263 Table](#)
- Rules applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2012/3013 Sch. para. 2](#)
- Rules applied by [SI 1987/2023 rule 2\(5\) \(as inserted\) by S.I. 2007/1906 rule 3\(3\)](#)
- Rules construed as one by [S.I. 1987/1919 rule 2\(2\)](#)
- Rules construed as one by [S.I. 1989/397 rule 2\(2\)](#)
- Rules continued by [S.I. 2017/369 rule 3](#)
- Rules excluded by [S.I. 2001/3352 rule 10.11](#)
- Rules excluded by [S.I. 2013/3208 rule 210](#)
- rule 4.34A-CVL inserted by [S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 46](#)
- rule 4.53A-CVL 4.53B-CVL inserted by [S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 52](#)
- rule 4.101A-CVL inserted by [S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 62](#)
- rule 4.223-CVL(3A) inserted by [S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 80\(2\)](#)
- rule 6A.5A-6A.5B inserted by [S.I. 2009/642 rule 50](#)
- rule 2.109A-2.109C inserted by [S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 94](#)
- rule 4.49B-4.49G inserted by [S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 174](#)
- Rules modified by [SI 2001/1090 Sch. 7 \(as inserted\) by S.I. 2017/1119 Sch. 1 para. 55](#)
- rule 4.223-CVL(4) omitted by [S.I. 2005/527 rule 33](#)

- rule 3.36-3.38 revoked by [S.I. 2010/686 rule 5](#)
- rule 12.4-12.17 revoked by [S.I. 2010/686 rule 5](#)
- Rules revoked by [S.I. 2016/1024 Sch. 1](#)
- Rules saving for effect of SI 2016/1024 Sch. 2 by [S.I. 2018/130 Sch. para. 14\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Rules savings for effects of revoking S.I. 2016/1024, Sch. 1 by [S.I. 2018/208 reg. 23-25](#)
- Rules specified provisions applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2013/1388 Sch. 3](#)
- rule 4.223-CVL(1) substituted by [S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 80\(1\)](#)
- rules 7.33-7.42 (Pt.7) (Ch.6) substituted by [S.I. 1999/1022 rule 3](#)
- rule 1.17-1.17A substituted by [S.I. 2002/2712 rule 3Sch. Pt. 1 para. 8](#)
- rule 4.34-CVL(3)(4) substituted for rule 4.34-CVL(3) by [S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 45](#)
- rule 4.54(5-CVL) substituted for rule 4.54(5) by [S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 179\(5\)](#)
- rule 4.51-CVL(2) words inserted by [S.I. 2005/527 rule 22](#)
- rule 4.51-CVL(2) words substituted by [S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 51\(1\)](#)
- rule 4.51-CVL(3) words substituted by [S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 51\(2\)](#)
- rule 4.56-CVL(1) words substituted by [S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 53](#)
- rule 4.101-CVL(2) words substituted by [S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 61](#)
- Rules words substituted by [S.I. 2009/642 rule 5](#)
- Rules words substituted by [S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 1](#)
- rule 4.21B added by [S.I. 2009/642 rule 21](#)
- rule 4.21A applied by [S.I. 2009/356 rule 19](#)
- rule 4.172A applied by [S.I. 2009/356 rule 135](#)
- rule 4.218A applied by [S.I. 2009/356 rule 171](#)
- rule 4.218B applied by [S.I. 2009/356 rule 172](#)
- rule 4.218C applied by [S.I. 2009/356 rule 173](#)
- rule 4.218D applied by [S.I. 2009/356 rule 174](#)
- rule 4.218E applied by [S.I. 2009/356 rule 175](#)
- rule 12.15A applied by [S.I. 2009/356 rule 275](#)
- rule 4.21A applied by [S.I. 2010/2581 rule 19](#)
- rule 4.172A applied by [S.I. 2010/2581 rule 136](#)
- rule 4.218A applied by [S.I. 2010/2581 rule 172](#)
- rule 4.218B applied by [S.I. 2010/2581 rule 173](#)
- rule 4.218C applied by [S.I. 2010/2581 rule 174](#)
- rule 4.218D applied by [S.I. 2010/2581 rule 175](#)
- rule 4.218E applied by [S.I. 2010/2581 rule 176](#)
- rule 12.15A applied by [S.I. 2010/2581 rule 267](#)
- rule 7.49A applied by [S.I. 2016/890 rule 3\(5\)](#)
- rule 4.125A applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2009/356 rule 97](#)
- rule 4.127A applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2009/356 rule 99](#)
- rule 4.127B applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2009/356 rule 100](#)
- rule 4.127B applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2009/357 rule 58596061 Table](#)
- rule 2.110 applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2009/357 rule 58596061 Table](#)
- rule 2.114 applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2009/357 rule 58596061 Table](#)
- rule 2.110 applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2010/2580 rule 60616263 Table](#)
- rule 4.125A applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2010/2581 rule 98](#)
- rule 4.127A applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2010/2581 rule 100](#)
- rule 4.127B applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2010/2581 rule 101](#)
- rule 2.46A inserted by [S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 19](#)
- rule 3.30A inserted by [S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 30](#)
- rule 4.21A inserted by [S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 39](#)
- rule 4.25A inserted by [S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 42](#)
- rule 4.49A inserted by [S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 49](#)
- rule 4.148A inserted by [S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 69](#)
- rule 4.172A inserted by [S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 75](#)
- rule 4.182A inserted by [S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 78](#)
- rule 6.46A inserted by [S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 102](#)
- rule 6.212A inserted by [S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 124](#)

- rule 12.15A inserted by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 150
- rule 1.22A and words inserted by S.I. 2002/2712 rule 3Sch. Pt. 1 para. 14
- rule 6.202A inserted by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 9Sch. 1 Pt. 6 para. 40
- rule 6.235A inserted by S.I. 2005/527 rule 40
- rule 6A.7A6A.7B inserted by S.I. 2009/642 rule 51
- rule 2.33A inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 49
- rule 2.37A inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 54
- rule 2.48A inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 63
- rule 2.67A inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 77
- rule 2.96A inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 87
- rule 3.11A inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 121
- rule 4.18A inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 151
- rule 4.53C4.53D inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 178
- rule 4.63A inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 185
- rule 2.109AB inserted by S.I. 2015/443 rule 4
- rule 2.109D inserted by S.I. 2015/443 rule 5
- rule 4.131AB inserted by S.I. 2015/443 rule 8
- rule 4.131D inserted by S.I. 2015/443 rule 9
- rule 6.142AB inserted by S.I. 2015/443 rule 12
- rule 5A.22 omitted by S.I. 2016/187 rule 4(b)
- rule 6.212A revoked by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 9Sch. 1 Pt. 6 para. 43
- rule 4.148B revoked by S.I. 2010/686 rule 5
- rule 4.223 revoked by S.I. 2010/686 rule 5
- rule 5A.21 substituted by S.I. 2011/785 rule 4
- rule 6.40A substituted by S.I. 2011/785 rule 7
- rule 1.26A substituted for rule 1.26 by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 19
- rule 2.117A substituted for rule 2.117 by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 100
- rule 2.44A substituted for rule 2.44 by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 58
- rule 4.49A words inserted by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 7Sch. 1 Pt. 4 para. 17
- rule 4.148A words inserted by S.I. 2005/527 rule 30
- rule 2.109 heading words inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 93(2)
- rule 2.123 words omitted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 104(2)
- rule 2.128 words omitted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 107(2)
- rule 4.49A words substituted by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 7Sch. 1 Pt. 4 para. 17
- rule 2.131 heading words substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 109(2)
- rule 5.14B words substituted by S.I. 2016/187 rule 3(f)(i)
- rule 4.226(c) and word added by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 81
- rule 4.181(1) modified by S.I. 2008/346 Sch. para. 7(1)
- rule 2.107(1) rule 2.107 renumbered as rule 2.107(1) by S.I. 2005/527 rule 16
- rule 2.116(1) rule 2.116 renumbered as rule 2.116(1) by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 99(2)
- rule 4.181(1) rule 4.181 renumbered as rule 4.181(1) by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 77
- rule 4.182A(1) substituted by S.I. 2009/642 rule 29
- rule 7.37A(1) substituted by S.I. 2016/187 rule 7(c)(i)
- rule 2.109(1)-(1B) substituted for 2.109(1) by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 93(3)
- rule 2.130(1)(1A) substituted for 2.130(1) by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 108(2)
- rule 2.107(1)(2) words inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 91(2)(a)
- rule 2.108(1)(1A) words inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 92(2)(a)
- rule 2.108(1)(1A) words inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 92(2)(b)
- rule 2.108(1)(1A) words inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 92(2)(c)
- rule 2.107(1)(2) words substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 91(2)(b)
- rule 2.116(1) words substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 99(3)
- rule 2.118(1) words substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 101(2)
- rule 2.120(1) words substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 102(2)
- rule 2.131(1) words substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 109(3)(a)
- rule 2.132(1)(2) words substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 110(2)
- rule 7.31A(1) words substituted by S.I. 2016/187 rule 7(b)(i)

- rule 6.237A(1)(a)(iii) words inserted by S.I. 2005/2114 art. 2(18)Sch. 18 para. 1(3)(b)
- rule 6.237A(1)(a)(ii) words inserted by S.I. 2005/2114 art. 2(18)Sch. 18 para. 1(3)(a)
- rule 6.237(1)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2005/2114 art. 2(18)Sch. 18 para. 1(2)(a)
- rules 6.237B(1)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2005/2114 art. 2(18)Sch. 18 para. 1(4)(a)
- rule 7.10C(1)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 5(2)
- rule 2.131(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 109(3)(b)(i)
- rule 2.131(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 109(3)(b)(ii)
- rule 5A.21(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 1(2)
- rule 6.40A(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 4(2)
- rule 2.131(1)(c) substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 109(3)(c)
- rule 12A.28(1)(c) word substituted by S.I. 2016/187 rule 8(a)
- rule 6.237(1)(c) words inserted by S.I. 2005/2114 art. 2(18)Sch. 18 para. 1(2)(b)
- rules 6.237B(1)(c) words inserted by S.I. 2005/2114 art. 2(18)Sch. 18 para. 1(4)(b)
- rule 5A.21(1)(c) words inserted by S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 1(3)
- rule 12A.28(1)(d) words inserted by S.I. 2016/187 rule 8(b)
- rule 6.224(1)(d)(ii) words omitted by S.I. 2016/187 rule 5(t)
- rule 5A.10(1)(h) word omitted by S.I. 2011/785 rule 3(2)(a)
- rule 5A.10(1)(j) and word added by S.I. 2011/785 rule 3(2)(b)
- rule 4.218(1)(r) inserted by S.I. 2002/2712 rule 4Sch. Pt. 2 para. 23(c)
- rule 6.224(1)(r) and semicolon inserted by S.I. 2002/2712 rule 6Sch. Pt. 4 para. 25(c)
- rule 4.49B(1)(fa) inserted by S.I. 2015/443 rule 6
- rule 6.78A(1)(fa) inserted by S.I. 2015/443 rule 10
- rule 4.218(1)(la) inserted by S.I. 2002/2712 rule 4Sch. Pt. 2 para. 23(b)
- rule 6.224(1)(la) inserted by S.I. 2002/2712 rule 6Sch. Pt. 4 para. 25(b)
- rule 2.108(1A) inserted by S.I. 2005/527 rule 17
- rule 6.220(1A)-(1C) inserted by S.I. 2016/187 rule 5(s)(ii)
- rule 4.119(1A) rule 4.119(2A) renumbered as rule 4.119(1A) by SI 2009/356 rule 94(2) (as amended) by S.I. 2010/2579 rule 39
- rule 6.135(1A) words substituted by S.I. 2016/187 rule 5(n)(i)
- rule 2.108(1B) inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 92(3)
- rule 4.181(2) added by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 77
- rule 2.116(2) added by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 99(4)
- rule 2.107(2) inserted by S.I. 2005/527 rule 16
- rule 4.21B(2) substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 153(2)
- rule 5.14B(2) substituted by S.I. 2016/187 rule 3(f)(ii)
- rule 2.105(2)(3) substituted for rule 2.105(2) by S.I. 2005/527 rule 14(1)
- rule 6.208(2)-(5) substituted for rule 6.208(2) by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 122
- rule 2.111(2) word inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 95(2)
- rule 2.106(2) word omitted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 90(2)(b)
- rule 2.131(2) word substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 109(4)(b)
- rule 4.126(2) words inserted by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 7Sch. 1 Pt. 4 para. 24(a)
- rule 2.124(2) words inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 105(2)
- rule 5A.21(2) words inserted by S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 1(3)
- rule 2.106(2) words substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 90(2)(a)
- rule 2.109(2) words substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 93(4)
- rule 2.118(2) words substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 101(3)
- rule 2.131(2) words substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 109(4)(a)
- rule 7.37A(2) words substituted by S.I. 2016/187 rule 7(c)(ii)
- rule 6.237D(2)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2005/2114 art. 2(18)Sch. 18 para. 1(5)
- rule 2.106(2)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2015/443 rule 3(2)(a)
- rule 2.106(2)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2015/443 rule 3(2)(b)
- rule 2.106(2)(c) and word added by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 90(2)(c)
- rule 12A.33(2)(f) words substituted by S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 19(2)
- rule 4.124(2A) inserted by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 7Sch. 1 Pt. 4 para. 22
- rule 4.125(2A) inserted by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 7Sch. 1 Pt. 4 para. 23
- rule 2.106(2A)-(2C) inserted by S.I. 2015/443 rule 3(3)
- rule 4.127(2A)(2B) inserted by S.I. 2015/443 rule 7(3)

- rule 6.138(2A)(2B) inserted by S.I. 2015/443 rule 11(3)
- rule 7.31A(2A) inserted by S.I. 2016/187 rule 7(b)(ii)
- rule 4.138(3) added by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 67
- rule 4.21A(3) added by S.I. 2009/642 rule 22
- rule 6.116(3) inserted by S.I. 2002/1307 rule 8(7)
- rule 2.105(3) omitted by S.I. 2005/527 rule 14(2)
- rule 4.153(3)(3A) substituted for rule 4.153(3) by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 71
- rule 6.120(3)-(5) substituted for rule 6.120(3)(4) by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 113
- rule 6.151(3)(3A) substituted for rule 6.151(3) by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 117
- rules 6.237B(3) words inserted by S.I. 2005/2114 art. 2(18)Sch. 18 para. 1(4)(c)
- rule 5A.21(3) words inserted by S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 1(3)
- rule 6.40A(3) words inserted by S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 4(3)
- rule 2.125(3) words substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 106(2)
- rule 2.130(3) words substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 108(3)
- rule 12A.28(3) words substituted by S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 18(2)
- rule 2.114(3)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 98(2)
- rule 5A.21(3)(a)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 1(4)
- rule 4.127B(3)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2005/527 rule 29
- rule 2.106(3A)-(3C) substituted for rule 2.106(3) by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 90(3)
- rule 4.212(4) added by S.I. 2009/642 rule 30(b)
- rule 4.25A(4) added by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 157(2)
- rule 4.126(4) inserted by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 7Sch. 1 Pt. 4 para. 24(b)
- rule 2.118(4) omitted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 101(4)
- rule 4.103(4) substituted by S.I. 2009/642 rule 27
- rule 2.109(4) substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 93(5)
- rule 2.112(4)(5) substituted for rule 2.112(3) by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 96(2)
- rule 6.113(4)(5) substituted for rule 6.113(4) and words in rule 6.113(3) by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 112(2)
- rule 6.128(4)(4A) substituted for rule 6.128(4) by S.I. 2016/187 rule 5(k)
- rule 6.237A(4) words inserted by S.I. 2005/2114 art. 2(18)Sch. 18 para. 1(3)(c)
- rule 5A.21(4) words inserted by S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 1(3)
- rule 6.40A(4) words inserted by S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 4(3)
- rule 2.124(4) words omitted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 105(3)
- rule 5A.24(4) words substituted by S.I. 2009/2472 rule 15(2)
- rule 6.206(4)(a)(b) added by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 121(1)
- rule 5A.21(4)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 1(5)
- rule 4.159(4)(d) words inserted by S.I. 2012/2404 Sch. 3 para. 5(3)
- rule 6.156(4)(d) words inserted by S.I. 2012/2404 Sch. 3 para. 5(3)
- rule 4.142(4A) inserted by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 68
- rule 4.102(4A) inserted by S.I. 2009/642 rule 26(a)
- rule 6.143(4A) inserted by S.I. 2016/187 rule 5(q)(ii)
- rule 6.126(5)(6) added by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 114
- rule 6.206(5) added by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 121(2)
- rule 6.172(5) added by S.I. 2009/642 rule 44(b)
- rule 6.176(5) inserted by S.I. 1999/359 Sch. para. 6
- rule 6.198(5) inserted by S.I. 2002/1307 rule 8(8)
- rule 2.106(5) words inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 90(4)
- rule 2.113(5) words inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 97(2)
- rule 5A.21(5) words inserted by S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 1(6)
- rule 6.40A(5) words inserted by S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 4(3)
- rule 2.122(5) words omitted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 103(2)
- rule 1.22A(5) words substituted by S.I. 2009/2472 rule 5(2)
- rule 1.22A(5) words substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 16(2)
- rule 2.106(5)(5A) words substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 90(5)
- rule 4.127(5A) excluded by S.I. 2015/443 rule 15(2)
- rule 2.106(5A) inserted by S.I. 2005/527 rule 15(1)
- rule 2.106(5A) words inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 90(6)
- rule 4.108(6)(7) added by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 64

- rule 6.206(6) inserted by [S.I. 2003/1730 rule 9Sch. 1 Pt. 6 para. 42](#)
- rule 2.113(6)-(6A) substituted for rule 2.113(6) by [S.I. 2009/642 rule 13](#)
- rule 2.106(6) word substituted by [S.I. 2015/443 rule 3\(4\)](#)
- rule 2.106(6) words added by [S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 90\(8\)](#)
- rule 2.106(6) words inserted by [S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 90\(7\)](#)
- rule 6.40A(6) words inserted by [S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 4\(4\)](#)
- rule 6.40A(6)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 4\(4\)](#)
- rule 6.40A(6)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 4\(4\)](#)
- rule 6.156(7) added by [S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 118\(2\)](#)
- rule 6.179(7) added by [S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 120](#)
- rule 2.113(7) substituted by [S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 97\(3\)](#)
- rule 6.40A(7) words inserted by [S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 4\(5\)](#)
- rule 6.126A(7)(b) words inserted by [S.I. 2016/187 rule 5\(i\)](#)
- rule 6.40A(8) words inserted by [S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 4\(6\)](#)
- rule 7.10C(8)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 5\(3\)](#)
- rule 2.106(9) omitted by [S.I. 2005/527 rule 15\(2\)](#)
- rule 7.10C(10) words substituted by [S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 5\(4\)](#)
- rule 7.10C(10)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 5\(5\)](#)
- rule 000.2 substituted by [S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 1](#)
- rule 000.2 substituted by [S.I. 1999/1022 Sch. para. 1](#)
- rule 000.2(1) words inserted by [S.I. 2013/472 Sch. 2 para. 5\(2\)](#)
- rule 000.2(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2009/2472 rule 4\(2\)](#)
- rule 000.2(2) omitted by [S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 2\(2\)](#)
- rule 000.3(2) substituted by [S.I. 2003/1730 rule 3](#)
- rule 000.3(2) words inserted by [S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 2](#)
- rule 000.2(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 2\(3\)](#)
- rule 1.32 heading words substituted by [S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 22\(2\)](#)
- rule 1.47 words substituted by [S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 30\(2\)](#)
- rule 1.44(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 28\(2\)](#)
- rule 1.42(1) substituted by [S.I. 2009/642 rule 7](#)
- rule 1.52(1)(2) substituted by [S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 32\(2\)](#)
- rule 1.31(1)(1A) substituted for rule 1.31(1) by [S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 21\(2\)](#)
- rule 1.39(1) word substituted by [S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 25\(2\)](#)
- rule 1.37(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 24\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- rule 1.8(1)(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 6\(2\)](#)
- rule 1.32(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 22\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- rule 1.33(1)(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 23\(2\)](#)
- rule 1.37(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 24\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- rule 1.45(1)(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 29\(2\)](#)
- rule 1.32(1)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 22\(3\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- rule 1.32(1)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 22\(3\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- rule 1.32(1)(c) substituted by [S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 22\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- rule 1.42(1A) inserted by [S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 27\(2\)](#)
- rule 1.40(2) substituted by [S.I. 2009/642 rule 6](#)
- rule 1.32(2) word substituted by [S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 22\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- rule 1.41(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2009/2472 rule 6\(2\)](#)
- rule 1.32(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 22\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- rule 1.42(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 27\(3\)](#)
- rule 1.14(2)(a)-(c) (a)-(c) substituted for (a)-(b) by [S.I. 2002/2712 rule 3Sch. Pt. 1 para. 7\(b\)](#)
- rule 1.1(2)(a)(i) words substituted by [S.I. 2003/1730 rule 4Sch. 1 Pt. 1 para. 1\(a\)](#)
- rule 1.1(2)(c)-(f) substituted for rule 1.1 (2)(c)-(d) by [S.I. 2002/2712 rule 3Sch. Pt. 1 para. 1\(b\)](#)
- rule 1.14(2)(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 11\(3\)](#)
- rule 1.3(2)(q) and word inserted by [S.I. 2002/1307 rule 4\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- rule 1.3(2)(r) and word added by [S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 3\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- rule 1.24(2)(ca) inserted by [S.I. 2002/1307 rule 4\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- rule 1.3(2)(ca) inserted by [S.I. 2003/1730 rule 4Sch. 1 Pt. 1 para. 2\(1\)](#)

- rule 1.3(2)(fa) inserted by S.I. 2002/2712 rule 3Sch. Pt. 1 para. 2(a)
- rule 1.40(2A) inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 26(2)
- rule 1.10(3)(4) inserted by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 4Sch. 1 Pt. 1 para. 3(b)
- rule 1.45(3) substituted for words by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 29(3)
- rule 1.40(3) words added by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 26(3)(b)
- rule 1.31(3) words substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 21(3)
- rule 1.40(3) words substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 26(3)(a)
- rule 1.1(4) inserted by S.I. 2002/2712 rule 3Sch. Pt. 1 para. 1(c)
- rule 1.3(4) inserted by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 4Sch. 1 Pt. 1 para. 2(2)
- rule 1.48(4)(4A) substituted for rule 1.48(4) by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 31(2)
- rule 1.33(4) words substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 23(2)
- rule 1.37(4) words substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 24(3)
- rule 1.52(4)(a) word substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 32(3)
- rule 1.40(4)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2005/527 rule 4
- rule 1.21(4A) inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 14(2)
- rule 1.53(4A) inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 33(2)
- rule 1.52(6)(a) word substituted by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 4Sch. 1 Pt. 1 para. 8(a)
- rule 1.52(7) word substituted by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 4Sch. 1 Pt. 1 para. 8(b)
- rule 2.85 applied by S.I. 2005/1998 reg. 22(2)
- rule 2.85 applied by S.I. 2010/2580 rule 49
- rule 2.662.67 applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2010/2580 rule 60616263 Table
- rule 2.68 applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2010/2580 rule 60616263 Table
- rule 2.86 excluded by S.I. 2003/3226 reg. 14
- rule 2.67 modified by S.I. 2008/346 Sch. para. 7(2)
- rule 2.73 revoked by S.I. 2010/686 rule 5
- rule 2 substituted by S.I. 1999/1022 rule 1
- rule 2.85 substituted by S.I. 2005/527 rule 9
- rule 2.89 words inserted by S.I. 2005/527 rule 13
- rule 2.61 heading words substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 73(2)
- rule 2.46(a)-(c) substituted for rule 2.46(a)(b) by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 60(2)
- rule 2.7(a) words substituted by S.I. 2005/527 rule 5(b)
- rule 2.41(b) words inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 57(2)
- rule 2.88(A1) inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 83(2)
- rule 2.16(1) rule 2.16 renumbered as rule 2.16(1) by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 12(1)
- rule 2.71(1) rule 2.71 renumbered as rule 2.71(1) by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 79(2)
- rule 2.9(1)(1A) substituted for rule 2.9(1) by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 39(2)
- rule 2.68(1) words added by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 78(2)
- rule 2.86(1) words inserted by S.I. 2005/527 rule 10
- rule 2.87(1) words inserted by S.I. 2005/527 rule 11
- rule 2.88(1) words inserted by S.I. 2005/527 rule 12(a)
- rule 2.63(1) words inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 74(2)
- rule 2.95(1) words omitted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 85(2)
- rule 2.76(1) words substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 81(2)
- rule 2.88(1) words substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 83(3)
- rule 2.93(1) words substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 84(2)
- rule 2.96(1) words substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 86(2)(a)
- rule 2.96(1)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 86(2)(b)
- rule 2.57(1)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2012/2404 Sch. 3 para. 5(2)
- rule 2.38(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 55(2)
- rule 2.3(1)(c) and word inserted by S.I. 2002/1307 rule 5(1)(b)
- rule 2.57(1)(c) substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 70(2)
- rule 2.16(1)(f) substituted by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 12(1)
- rule 2.16(1)(f) word omitted by S.I. 2002/1307 rule 5(4)(a)
- rule 2.47(1)(f) word omitted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 61(2)(b)
- rule 2.67(1)(h) substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 76(2)
- rule 2.47(1)(da)-(dc) inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 61(2)(a)
- rule 2.47(1)(dd) inserted by S.I. 2015/443 rule 2
- rule 2.9(1)(fa) inserted by S.I. 2002/1307 rule 5(3)(b)

- rule 2.16(1)(fa) inserted by S.I. 2002/1307 rule 5(4)(b)
- rule 2.47(1)(fa) inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 61(2)(c)
- rule 2.51(1A) added by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 66(2)
- rule 2.28(1A) inserted by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 14(2)
- rule 2.34(1A) inserted by S.I. 2009/642 rule 10(b)
- rule 2.27(1A) inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 43(3)
- rule 2.16(2) added by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 12(2)
- rule 2.71(2) added by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 79(3)
- rule 2.47(2)-(2B) substituted for 2.47(2) by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 61(3)
- rule 2.33(2)(2A) substituted for rule 2.33(2) by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 16
- rule 2.60(2) substituted for rule 2.60(2)(3) by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 72(2)
- rule 2.59(2) word substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 71(2)
- rule 2.48(2) words added by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 62(2)
- rule 2.78(2) words inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 82(2)
- rule 2.55(2) words omitted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 69(2)
- rule 2.55(2) words substituted by S.I. 2009/2472 rule 8
- rule 2.88(2) words substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 83(4)
- rule 2.27(2)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2005/527 rule 7
- rule 2.98(2)(f) omitted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 89(2)
- rule 2.45(2)(g)(i)-(iii) substituted for words by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 59(2)
- rule 2.33(2)(m) words inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 48(3)(b)(i)
- rule 2.33(2)(m) words omitted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 48(3)(b)(ii)
- rule 2.33(2)(p)(ii) words inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 48(3)(c)
- rule 2.6(2)(ba) inserted by S.I. 2002/1307 rule 5(2)
- rule 2.33(2)(ka) inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 48(3)(a)
- rule 2.33(2A)-(2C) inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 48(4)
- rule 2.36(3) added by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 52(2)
- rule 2.76(3) added by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 81(3)
- rule 2.93(3) added by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 84(3)
- rule 2.97(3) added by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 88(2)
- rule 2.95(3) substituted by S.I. 2009/642 rule 12(a)
- rule 2.47(3)-(3B) substituted for 2.47(3) by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 61(4)
- rule 2.19(3)(3A) substituted for rule 2.19(3) by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 41(3)
- rule 2.52(3)(3A) substituted for rule 2.52(3) by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 67(3)
- rule 2.45(3) word inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 59(3)
- rule 2.20(3) word substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 42(2)
- rule 2.27(3) words inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 43(4)
- rule 2.88(3) words substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 83(5)
- rule 2.72(3)(b)(ia) inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 80(2)(a)
- rule 2.72(3)(b)(ii) substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 80(2)(b)
- rule 2.72(3)(iv)(v) omitted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 80(2)(c)
- rule 2.59(4)(5) added by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 71(3)
- rule 2.53(4) inserted by S.I. 2002/1307 rule 5(7)
- rule 2.67(4) inserted by S.I. 2005/527 rule 8
- rule 2.55(4) substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 69(3)
- rule 2.45(4) words substituted by S.I. 2009/642 rule 11
- rule 2.30(4) words substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 45(4)
- rule 2.88(4) words substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 83(6)
- rule 2.95(4) words substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 85(3)
- rule 2.85(4)(a) excluded by S.I. 2003/3226 reg. 12(4)
- rule 2.19(4)(b) and word added by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 41(4)(c)
- rule 2.85(4)(c) excluded by S.I. 2003/3226 reg. 12(4)
- rule 2.55(4)(d) words inserted by S.I. 2012/2404 Sch. 3 para. 5(3)
- rule 2.7(4A) inserted by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 8(2)
- rule 2.35(4A) inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 51(2)
- rule 2.78(4A) inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 82(3)
- rule 2.34(5)(6) added by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 50(4)
- rule 2.52(5) added by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 67(5)

- rule 2.55(5) omitted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 69(4)
- rule 2.95(5) substituted by S.I. 2009/642 rule 12(b)
- rule 2.39(5) substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 56(2)
- rule 2.45(5) substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 59(4)
- rule 2.66(5) substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 75(2)
- rule 2.30(5) word inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 45(5)
- rule 2.49(5) words omitted by S.I. 2009/2472 rule 7(2)
- rule 2.51(5) words omitted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 66(5)
- rule 2.61(5) words substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 73(3)
- rule 2.88(5) words substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 83(7)
- rule 2.31(5A)-(5B) inserted by S.I. 2002/1307 rule 5(6)
- rule 2.33(5A) inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 48(6)
- rule 2.49(5A) substituted for 2.49(5)(6) by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 64(2)
- rule 2.72(6) added by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 80(3)
- rule 2.22(6)-(10) inserted by S.I. 2002/1307 rule 5(5)(b)
- rule 2.8(6) omitted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 38(3)
- rule 2.33(6) words inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 48(7)
- rule 2.51(6) words substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 66(6)
- rule 2.88(6) words substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 83(8)
- rule 2.35(6A)-(6F) substituted for 2.35(6) by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 51(3)
- rule 2.35(7) omitted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 51(4)
- rule 2.33(7) substituted by S.I. 2009/642 rule 9
- rule 2.47(7)(8) substituted for rule 2.47(7) by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 20
- rule 2.88(7) words omitted by S.I. 2005/527 rule 12(b)
- rule 2.29(7) words omitted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 44(2)
- rule 2.31(7) words substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 46(4)
- rule 2.88(7) words substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 83(9)
- rule 2.38(7)(a) words added by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 55(3)
- rule 2.33(7A) substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 48(8)
- rule 2.48(8) omitted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 62(3)
- rule 2.30(8) words omitted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 45(6)
- rule 2.88(9) word substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 83(10)
- rule 2.19(9) words inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 41(8)(a)
- rule 2.19(9) words inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 41(8)(b)
- rule 2.19(11) words inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 41(9)
- rule 2.6A inserted by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 7
- rule 3.34(c) and word added by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 32(b)
- rule 3.33(1)(c) and word added by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 31(b)
- rule 3.8(1A) inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 118(3)
- rule 3.17(1A) inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 126(2)
- rule 3.17(2)(2A) substituted for rule 3.17(2) by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 27
- rule 3.14(2A) inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 123(2)
- rule 3.17(2A) words added by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 126(4)(b)
- rule 3.17(2A) words substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 126(4)(a)
- rule 3.18(3)(3A) substituted for rule 3.18(3) by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 127(3)
- rule 3.25(4)(5) added by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 131(3)
- rule 3.39(4)-(5) substituted for rule 2.113(6) by S.I. 2009/642 rule 17
- rule 3.39(4)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 137(2)
- rule 3.21(4)(d) words inserted by S.I. 2012/2404 Sch. 3 para. 5(3)
- rule 3.12(4A) inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 122(2)
- rule 3.39(4A) inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 137(3)
- rule 3.18(5) added by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 127(5)
- rule 3.8(5)-(7) inserted by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 6Sch. 1 Pt. 3 para. 10
- rule 3.11(5A) inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 120(4)
- rule 3.9(6)(6A) substituted for rule 3.9(6) by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 119(3)
- rule 4.68 heading word deleted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 188(2)
- rule 4.68 words inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 188(3)
- rule 4.43(1) rule 4.43 renumbered as rule 4.43(1) by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 47

- rule 4.49(1) rule 4.49 renumbered as rule 4.49(1) by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 7Sch. 1 Pt. 4 para. 16
- rule 4.6(1)(d) and word inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 140(2)(b)
- rule 4.1(1)(f) words substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 138(2)(c)
- rule 4.1(1)(aa)(ab) inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 138(2)(b)
- rule 4.75(1)(ga) inserted by S.I. 2002/1307 rule 6(7)(b)
- rule 4.22(1A) inserted by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 40(2)
- rule 4.43(1A)(1B) inserted by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 7Sch. 1 Pt. 4 para. 15
- rule 4.35(1A) words substituted by SI 2009/356 rule 29(2) (as amended) by S.I. 2010/2579 rule 19
- rule 4.43(2) added by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 47
- rule 4.49(2)(3) inserted by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 7Sch. 1 Pt. 4 para. 16
- rule 4.43(2) omitted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 171(2)
- rule 4.51(2) words inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 176(2)
- rule 4.34(2)(3) words substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 163(2)
- rule 4.63(2A) inserted by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 54(3)
- rule 4.19(2A) inserted by S.I. 2002/1307 rule 6(3)
- rule 4.63(2A) omitted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 184(3)
- rule 4.35(3)(4) added by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 164(5)
- rule 4.59(3) added by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 182(3)
- rule 4.81(3) added by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 193(3)
- rule 4.96(3) inserted by S.I. 2002/1307 rule 6(8)
- rule 4.38(3) words substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 167(2)
- rule 4.40(3) words substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 169(2)(a)
- rule 4.40(3) words substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 169(2)(b)
- rule 4.62(3) words substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 183(2)
- rule 4.90(3)(b) excluded by S.I. 2003/3226 reg. 12(4)
- rule 4.26(3)(ii) words omitted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 158(2)
- rule 4.30(3A) inserted by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 43(2)
- rule 4.10(3A) inserted by S.I. 2002/1307 rule 6(2)
- rule 4.12(3A) substituted for rule 4.12(3) by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 146(3)
- rule 4.52(3A)-(3C) substituted for rule 4.52(3) by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 177(3)
- rule 4.31(4)(5) substituted rule 4.31(3) by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 160(2)
- rule 4.7(4)(da) inserted by S.I. 2002/1307 rule 6(1)(b)
- rule 4.70(4A) inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 189(2)
- rule 4.83(4A) inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 194(2)
- rule 4.21(5) added by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 152(2)
- rule 4.34(5)-(7) added by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 163(3)
- rule 4.22(5) inserted by S.I. 2002/1307 rule 6(4)
- rule 4.11(5)(a)(ii) word substituted by S.I. 2009/2472 rule 13(2)
- rule 4.50(5A) inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 175(5)
- rule 4.67(6)-(9) inserted by S.I. 2002/1307 rule 6(6)(b)
- rule 4.1(6) inserted by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 7Sch. 1 Pt. 4 para. 12
- rule 4.65(6A)-(6C) substituted for rule 4.65(6) by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 186(3)
- rule 4.7(7)-(10) added by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 36(2)
- rule 4.54(7) added by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 179(6)
- rule 4.7(7)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 7Sch. 1 Pt. 4 para. 13(b)
- rule 4.7(7)(c) substituted by S.I. 2005/527 rule 18
- rule 4.7(7)(c) words omitted by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 7Sch. 1 Pt. 4 para. 13(c)(ii)
- rule 4.7(7)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 7Sch. 1 Pt. 4 para. 13(c)(i)
- rule 4.73(8) inserted by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 7Sch. 1 Pt. 4 para. 18
- rule 4.12(8) inserted by S.I. 2005/527 rule 20
- rule 4.7(8) substituted by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 7Sch. 1 Pt. 4 para. 13(d)
- rule 4.12(8) words inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 146(8)(b)
- rule 4.12(8) words substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 146(8)(a)
- rule 4.7(10) word inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 142(4)(a)
- rule 4.7(10)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 142(4)(b)
- rule 4.6A inserted by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 141

- rule 4.9A substituted for rule 4.9 by S.I. 2010/686 Sch. 1 para. 144
- rule 5.44 revoked by S.I. 2010/686 rule 5
- rule 5.22(c) word omitted by S.I. 2002/1307 rule 7(2)(a)
- rule 5.7(d) word omitted by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 8Sch. 1 Pt. 5 para. 29(a)
- rule 5.7(e) symbol substituted by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 8Sch. 1 Pt. 5 para. 29(b)
- rule 5.7(e) word inserted by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 8Sch. 1 Pt. 5 para. 29(b)
- rule 5.7(f) inserted by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 8Sch. 1 Pt. 5 para. 29(c)
- rule 5.22(ca) inserted by S.I. 2002/1307 rule 7(2)(b)
- rule 5.7(1)(c) word substituted by S.I. 2016/187 rule 3(d)
- rule 5.23(1A)-(1C) inserted by S.I. 1999/359 Sch. para. 1(2)
- rule 5.1(2)-(4) substituted for rule 5.1(2) by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 8Sch. 1 Pt. 5 para. 28(b)
- rule 5.6(2)(b) word substituted by S.I. 2016/187 rule 3(c)
- rule 5.3(2)(q) inserted by S.I. 2002/1307 rule 7(1)
- rule 5.60(3) substituted by S.I. 2009/642 rule 31
- rule 5.60(5) words substituted by S.I. 2005/527 rule 34
- rule 5.5A inserted by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 85
- rule 5A.2 word omitted by S.I. 2012/469 rule 3(2)(a)
- rule 5A.2 words added by S.I. 2012/469 rule 3(2)(b)
- rule 5A.2 words substituted by S.I. 2014/879 art. 22(a)
- rule 5A.7(6)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2016/187 rule 4(a)(i)
- rule 5A.7(6)(c) words inserted by S.I. 2016/187 rule 4(a)(iii)(aa)
- rule 5A.7(6)(c) words inserted by S.I. 2016/187 rule 4(a)(iii)(bb)
- rule 5A.7(6)(d) words omitted by S.I. 2016/187 rule 4(a)(iv)
- rule 5A.7(6)(ba) inserted by S.I. 2016/187 rule 4(a)(ii)
- rule 6.67 cross heading word substituted by S.I. 2016/187 rule 5(c)
- rule 6.98(ga) inserted by S.I. 2002/1307 rule 8(6)(b)
- rule 6.73(1) rule 6.73 renumbered as rule 6.73(1) by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 105
- rule 6.51(1)(c) omitted by S.I. 2016/187 rule 5(b)(i)
- rule 6.73(2) added by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 105
- rule 6.42(2A) inserted by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 100(2)
- rule 6.4(2A) words inserted by S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 2(3)
- rule 6.4(2A) words substituted by S.I. 2011/785 rule 5(2)(a)
- rule 6.4(2A)(c)(ii) words added by S.I. 2011/785 rule 5(2)(b)
- rule 6.4(2A)(c)(ii) words substituted by S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 2(3)
- rule 6.39(3) added by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 98
- rule 6.35(3) added by S.I. 2009/642 rule 37(b)
- rule 6.47(3) added by S.I. 2009/642 rule 39(b)
- rule 6.40(3)(3A) substituted for rule 6.40(3) by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 99
- rule 6.10(3)(c) and word added by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 93(1)
- rule 6.40(3A) words inserted by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 9Sch. 1 Pt. 6 para. 33
- rule 6.14(4) added by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 95
- rule 6.56(4) added by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 103(2)
- rule 6.83(4) inserted by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 9Sch. 1 Pt. 6 para. 35
- rule 6.9(4A) inserted by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 92
- rule 6.9(4A) words inserted by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 9Sch. 1 Pt. 6 para. 32
- rule 6.14(5) inserted by S.I. 2002/1307 rule 8(2)
- rule 6.10(6) added by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 93(2)
- rule 6.42(6)(7) added by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 100(5)
- rule 6.93(6)-(9) inserted by S.I. 2002/1307 rule 8(5)(b)
- rule 6.9A substituted by S.I. 2011/785 rule 6
- rule 6.9A(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 3(2)
- rule 6.9A(3) words inserted by S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 3(3)
- rule 6.9A(4) words inserted by S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 3(3)
- rule 6.9A(4)(a)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 3(4)
- rule 6.9A(5) words inserted by S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 3(3)
- rule 6.9A(6) words inserted by S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 3(5)
- rule 6.9A(7) words inserted by S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 3(6)

- rule 6A.1(1) words inserted by S.I. 2009/642 rule 48(a)
- rule 6A.2(1)(c) and word inserted by S.I. 2005/527 rule 41
- rule 6A.1(2) substituted by S.I. 2009/642 rule 48(b)
- rule 6A.8(2) substituted by S.I. 2009/642 rule 52
- rule 6A.4(2) words omitted by S.I. 2016/187 rule 6(a)
- rule 6A.4(2)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2016/187 rule 6(b)
- rule 6A.4(2A) inserted by S.I. 2016/187 rule 6(c)
- rule 6A.4(3)(c) substituted by S.I. 2009/642 rule 49
- rule 6A.4(3)(d) word substituted by S.I. 2016/187 rule 6(d)
- rule 6A.4(3)(e) word substituted by S.I. 2016/187 rule 6(d)
- rule 6A.4(6) words omitted by S.I. 2013/2135 rule 3(3)
- rule 7.62 applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2004/1045 reg. 6(1)(2)
- rule 7.62 applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2004/353 reg. 7
- rule 7.12(a)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 7(2)
- rule 7.62(1) applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2003/1102 reg. 7(1)(2)
- rule 7.50(1) rule 7.50 renumbered as rule 7.50(1) by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 11Sch. 1 Pt. 8 para. 58
- rule 7.40(1)-(3A) substituted for rule 7.40(1)-(3) by S.I. 2009/642 rule 63
- rule 7.64(1) words added by S.I. 2009/642 rule 65
- rule 7.50(2) inserted by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 11Sch. 1 Pt. 8 para. 58
- rule 7.47(2)(a)-(d) substituted for rule 7.47(2)(a)(b) by S.I. 2016/903 rule 3
- rule 7.19(3)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 12(4)
- rule 7.11(3A) inserted by S.I. 2009/642 rule 54(c)
- rule 7.11(3A) words substituted by S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 6(4)
- rule 7.11(4A) words inserted by S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 6(6)
- rule 7.47(5) inserted by S.I. 2016/903 rule 4
- rule 7.35(6) added by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 132
- rule 7.57(6) word deleted by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 11Sch. 1 Pt. 8 para. 59
- rule 7.35(6) words substituted by S.I. 2014/817 Sch. 2 para. 15(2)
- rule 7.62(8) inserted by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 11Sch. 1 Pt. 8 para. 60
- rule 7.3A applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2009/356 rule 191
- rule 7.4A applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2009/356 rule 193
- rule 7.3A applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2010/2581 rule 185
- rule 7.4A applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2010/2581 rule 187
- rule 7.3A inserted by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 11Sch. 1 Pt. 8 para. 55
- rule 7.4A inserted by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 11Sch. 1 Pt. 8 para. 56
- rule 8.8 inserted by S.I. 2002/1307 rule 9(2)
- rule 8.6(1A) inserted by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 137(1)
- rule 8.7(3) added by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 138
- rule 8.3(4)-(6) added by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 135
- rule 8.1(5)(6) substituted for rule 8.1(5) by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 134(2)
- rule 9.1(1)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2009/642 rule 66(a)
- rule 9.1(2)(b)-(d) substituted for rule 9.1(2)(b)-(c) by S.I. 2009/642 rule 66(b)
- rule 9.6(3)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2009/642 rule 68(b)
- rule 11.2(1A) inserted by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 139(2)
- rule 11.2(1A) substituted by S.I. 2009/642 rule 71(a)
- rule 11.2(1b) inserted by S.I. 2009/642 rule 71(b)
- rule 11.1(3) inserted by S.I. 2002/1307 rule 10(1)
- rule 11.3(3)-(4) inserted by S.I. 2002/1307 rule 10(3)
- rule 12.22 applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2009/356 rule 282
- rule 12.22 applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2010/2580 rule 60616263 Table
- rule 12.22 applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2010/2581 rule 274
- rule 12.22 inserted by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 12Sch 1 Pt 9 para. 63
- rule 12.22 revoked by S.I. 2010/686 rule 5
- rule 12.9(1) applied by S.I. 2010/2581 rule 260
- rule 12.2(1) rule 12.2 renumbered as rule 12.2(1) by S.I. 2003/1730 rule 12Sch 1 Pt 9 para. 61(b)
- rule 12.10(1A) inserted by S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 146

- rule 12.2(2) inserted by [S.I. 2003/1730 rule 12Sch 1 Pt 9 para. 61\(b\)](#)
- rule 12.3(2A) inserted by [S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 143\(2\)](#)
- rule 12.17(2A) inserted by [S.I. 2002/1307 rule 10\(6\)](#)
- rule 12.3(2A) words inserted by [S.I. 2003/1730 rule 12Sch 1 Pt 9 para. 62\(c\)](#)
- rule 12.3(2A)(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2003/1730 rule 12Sch 1 Pt 9 para. 62\(d\)](#)
- rule 12.3(2A)(c) words inserted by [S.I. 2003/1730 rule 12Sch 1 Pt 9 para. 62\(e\)](#)
- rule 12.1(3)(d) and word added by [S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 142\(2\)](#)
- rule 12.13(4) added by [S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 148](#)
- rule 12.12(5) inserted by [S.I. 2002/1307 rule 10\(5\)](#)
- rule 12.22(5) substituted by [S.I. 2009/642 rule 73](#)
- rule 12.4A applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2009/356 rule 264](#)
- rule 12.4A applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2010/2581 rule 256](#)
- rule 12.4A inserted by [S.I. 1987/1919 Sch. para. 144](#)
- rule 12.4A(3) substituted by [SI 2009/356 rule 264\(2\) \(as amended\) by S.I. 2010/2579 rule 78](#)
- rule 12.4A(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2009/2472 rule 8](#)
- rule 13.9(3) inserted by [S.I. 2002/2712 rule 7](#)
- rule 13.13(4A) inserted by [S.I. 2009/642 rule 76](#)
- rule 13.12(5) inserted by [S.I. 2003/1730 rule 13Sch 1 Pt 10 para. 65](#)
- rule 13.13(6)(7) substituted for rule 13.13(6) by [S.I. 1999/1022 Sch. para. 14\(b\)](#)
- rule 13.13(8)-(14) inserted by [S.I. 2002/1307 rule 10\(7\)](#)
- rule 13.13(15) inserted by [S.I. 2003/1730 rule 13Sch 1 Pt 10 para. 66\(b\)](#)
- rule 13.13(18A) inserted by [S.I. 2015/443 rule 14](#)
- rule 15.34 modified by [S.I. 2001/3535, rule 24\(1A\)\(2\) \(as substituted\) by S.I. 2018/208 reg. 7\(5\)\(c\)](#)